

DEC 15 2010

No. 10-224

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL MEAT ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA; ARNOLD  
SCHWARZENEGGER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CALIFORNIA;  
THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES; FARM  
SANCTUARY, INC.; HUMANE FARMING ASSOCIATION;  
ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR THE  
NON-STATE RESPONDENTS**

---

Peter A. Brandt  
Jonathan R. Lovvorn  
The Humane Society of the  
United States  
2100 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 676-2325  
*Counsel for Respondents  
The Humane Society of the  
United States, Farm  
Sanctuary, Inc.*

J. Scott Ballenger  
*Counsel of Record*  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
scott.ballenger@lw.com  
*Counsel for Respondents  
The Humane Society of the  
United States, Farm  
Sanctuary, Inc., Humane  
Farming Association,  
Animal Legal Defense Fund*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

---

Bruce A. Wagman  
Schiff Hardin LLP  
Spear Street Tower  
32nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 901-8700

*Counsel for Respondents  
The Humane Society of the  
United States, Farm  
Sanctuary, Inc., Humane  
Farming Association,  
Animal Legal Defense Fund*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT OR ANY OTHER CIRCUIT.....	12
A. Section 599f Is Not Expressly Preempted ...	13
1. Subsections (a) and (b) Are Not Preempted as to Pig Slaughterhouses Because States Can Ban Certain Animals from Ever Entering the Food Supply .....	14
2. Subsection (c) is Not Preempted as to Pig Slaughterhouses Because States Can Criminalize Cruelty to Animals Who Will Not Be Slaughtered for Interstate Commerce .....	21
3. FSIS Has Not Rejected Regulatory Proposals Similar to §599f.....	23
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Decision in <i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> ....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED TO ADDRESS ABSTRACT ISSUES CONCERNING WHEN OR HOW THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION APPLIES.....	26
A. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle To Reconsider The Presumption Against Preemption .....	27
B. The Petition Greatly Overstates Any Confusion In Existing Preemption Case Law .....	28
III. THE PETITION'S PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE UNPERSUASIVE AND NOT APPROPRIATELY PRESERVED OR PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Public Service Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	23
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Ball</i> , 468 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 411 U.S. 981 (1973).....	24
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	29
<i>Cavel International, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 554 U.S. 902 (2008).....	5, 7, 16
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	18
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Association</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009).....	29
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 550 U.S. 957 (2007).....	7, 15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	1, 9, 10, 25, 26
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958).....	34
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	18, 29
<i>Pittsburgh Melting Co. v. Totten</i> , 248 U.S. 1 (1918).....	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	10
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	23
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	27
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	27

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

7 U.S.C. §2132(g) .....	4
21 U.S.C. §601 .....	5
21 U.S.C. §602 .....	4, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
21 U.S.C. §603 .....	4, 5
21 U.S.C. §603(a) .....	22
21 U.S.C. §604 .....	4
21 U.S.C. §678 .....	5, 9, 13, 25
9 C.F.R. §300.2.....	5
9 C.F.R. §301.2.....	5
9 C.F.R. §307.4.....	19
9 C.F.R. §309.1.....	5, 22
9 C.F.R. §309.2.....	5
9 C.F.R. §309.3(e) .....	24
9 C.F.R. §311.27.....	19
Requirements for the Disposition of Cattle that Become Non-Ambulatory Disabled Following Ante-Mortem Inspection, 74 Fed. Reg. 11,463 (Mar. 18, 2009).....	24

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Penal Code §599f (1995).....	2
-----------------------------------	---



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Penal Code §599f (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. §635/1.5(a).....	16
Tex. Agric. Code Ann. §149.002 .....	17

## OTHER AUTHORITY

1994 Cal. Legis. Serv. ch. 600 .....	2, 31
FSIS, U.S. Department of Agriculture, <i>FSIS Directive 6100.1</i> (Apr. 16, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.fsis.usda.gov/OPPDE/rdad/FSISDirectives/6100.1Rev1.pdf">http://www.fsis.usda.gov/OPPDE/rdad/FSISDirectives/6100.1Rev1.pdf</a> .....	5, 6, 22
Kathleen Ragan, <i>Bill Analysis: Paul Krekorian Statement to the California State Assembly Committee on Public Safety in Support of A.B. 2098</i> (Apr. 1, 2008), available at <a href="http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/07-08/bill/asm/ab_2051-2100/ab_2098_cfa_20080328_144343_asm_comm.html">http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/07-08/bill/asm/ab_2051-2100/ab_2098_cfa_20080328_144343_asm_comm.html</a> .....	3
